for the purpose of inspection by the state's attorney, to aid in the enforcement of Article 20, Section 217, of the Constitution of the state of North Dakota, and the statutes passed in support of said Section, comomnly known as the prohibition law.

2. EMERGENCY.] Whereas, an emergency exists in that there is no convenient way for said inspection by the various state's attorneys, it is hereby declared that this Act shall be in force and effect upon its passage and approval.

Approved March 12, 1913.

PUBLICITY PAMPHLET

CHAPTER 226.

[H. B. No. 319-Bass.]

PUBLICITY PAMPHLET.

AN ACT to Amend Section 3 of Chapter 129 of the Session Laws of 1911, Relating to Rates for State Officers in the Publicity Pamphlet.

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. AMENDMENT.] Section 3, of Chapter 129, of the Session Laws of 1911 is hereby amended to read as follows:

§ 3. RATES.] Candidates for nomination shall pay for one page of space in the publication herein provided for as follows: For office of United States senator, one hundred dollars; for representatives in congess, one hundred dollars; for justice of the supreme court, seventy-five dollars; for governor, one hundred dollars; for secretary of state, one hundred dollars; for state treasurer, one hundred dollars; for state auditor, one hundred dollars; commissioner of insurance, superintendent of public instruction, attorney gencral and commissioner of labor, each seventy-five dollars; for railroad commissioner and lieutenant governor, twenty-five dollars; for senator or representative in the legislative assembly, ten dollars; for district judge, fifty dollars; for county judge, register of deeds, county auditor, county treasurer, state's attorney, sheriff, clerk of court, and county school superintendent, each twenty-five dollars. All payments required by this Section shall be made to the secretary of state when the statement is offered to him for filing, and be by him paid into the general fund of the state treasury. Any candidates for state offices may have additional space, not exceeding three pages, at the rate of one hundred dollars a page, and any candidate for county or legislative office may have additional space, not exceeding two pages, at the rate of twenty-five dollars (\$25.00) a page. Approved March 12, 1913.

CHAPTER 227.

[S. B. No. 246-Talcott.]

ELECTION PRIVILEGES.

AN ACT to Amend and Re-enact Sections 2 and 4, Chapter 129, Session Laws of 1911 Relating to Election Privileges.

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. Section 2 of Chapter 129, Session Laws of 1911 is hereby amended and re-enacted to read as follows:

§ 2. PUBLICITY PAMPHLET. CANDIDATES' STATEMENTS.] Any candidate for nomination to any state or district office, when the district is composed of one or more counties, may file with the secretary of state for publication as herein provided, not later than fifty (50) days before the biennial primary nominating election, with his portrait cut if he wishes, a printed or typewritten statement, on the conditions set forth, over his signature, stating the reasons why he should be nominated.

Each candidate shall be allowed one (1) page of printed matter, and those opposing him shall be each allowed one page of space on equal terms with him, as herein provided.

§ 2. Section 4 of Chapter 129, Session Laws of 1911 is hereby amended and re-enacted to read as follows:

§ 4. PRINTING STATEMENTS.] Not later than forty days before the primary nominating election the secretary of state shall properly complete, edit, prepare, and index for printing all of such statements and portrait cuts and cause the same to be printed in pamphlet form, printing and pictures of candidates with and as a part of their several statements, where such portrait cuts are offered; statements of those who directly oppose any candidate shall follow next after his statement. All of the statements filed for and against all the candidates for nomination to each office shall be printed in the order in wihch the candidates' names are grouped under the title of their offices on the official ballot at the nominating election. No picture, statement or argument for or against any candidate for nomination shall be included in the copy of the pamphlet going to any county where such candidate is not to be voted for. The said pamphlets shall be printed and delivered to the secretary of state as quickly as possible and the delivery shall be completed not later than twenty (20) days before the nominating election.

§ 3. All acts or parts of acts in conflict with the provisions of this act are hereby repealed.

Approved March 10, 1913.